

No. 20A161  
CAPITAL CASE

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *Applicant*,

-vs-

SHAUN MICHAEL BOSSE, *Respondent*.

---

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and  
Circuit Justice for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHICKASAW NATION**

---

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
fholleman@sonosky.com  
dendreson@sonosky.com  
Phone: (202) 682-0240

STEPHEN GREETHAM  
*Senior Counsel*  
MEREDITH TURPIN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
CHICKASAW NATION  
Office of Senior Counsel  
4001 N. Lincoln Blvd  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
stephen.greetham@chickasaw.net  
meredith.turpin@chickasaw.net  
Phone: (580) 272-5236

DEBRA GEE  
*Chief Counsel*  
CHICKASAW NATION  
Office of Tribal Justice Administration  
P.O. Box 1548  
Ada, OK 74821  
debra.gee@chickasaw.net  
Phone: (580) 436-7233

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Chickasaw Nation*

May 7, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. APPLICANT HAS SHOWN NEITHER THAT CERTIORARI IS LIKELY TO BE GRANTED, NOR A “FAIR PROSPECT” OF REVERSAL WERE IT GRANTED .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. There Is No Reasonable Probability That Certiorari Will Be Granted.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. There Is No “Fair Prospect” That The Judgment Below Will Be Reversed If Certiorari Is Granted.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>1. As Congress’s Constitutional power in Indian affairs is exclusive, the State has no jurisdiction over crimes by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country absent express congressional authorization.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2. Congress has consistently exercised its Constitutional authority in Indian affairs by enacting statutes under which federal jurisdiction is exclusive over crimes by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>3. This Court’s decisions confirm that federal jurisdiction is exclusive over crimes by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>II. THE STATE WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF A STAY IS NOT ISSUED.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A. The State Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. Inter-Sovereign Cooperation Is Best Served By The OCCA’s Limited Stay.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2103) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	26
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Dandridge</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 64 (1827) .....	26
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	9
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 12 .....	9
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 2021 OK CR 3 .....	4, 23
<i>Brush v. Ware</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 93 (1841) .....	26
<i>Certain Named &amp; Unnamed Non-Citizen Children &amp; Their Parents v. Texas</i> 448 U.S. 1327 (1980) .....	26
<i>Cincinnati, New Orleans, &amp; Tex. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rankin</i> , 241 U.S. 319 (1916) .....	26
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 10 .....	30
<i>Conforte v. C.I.R.</i> , 459 U.S. 1309 (1983) .....	7-8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	8
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	19
<i>Doak v. State</i> , No. PC-2020-698 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. filed Oct. 9, 2020) .....	28
<i>Domenech v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 294 U.S. 199 (1935) .....	17
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	20-21, 23
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	20, 21

<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891) .....	13-14, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	19
<i>Gulf Offshore v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	7
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) .....	7, 25, 29, 34
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1309 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2021).....	29
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019) .....	31
<i>Kenyeres v. Ashcroft</i> , 538 U.S. 1301 (2003) .....	8
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 434 U.S. 1335 (1977) .....	25, 29
<i>Magraw v. Donovan</i> , 163 F. Supp. 184 (D. Minn. 1958).....	26
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	8
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , No. F-2017-357 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2021) (unpublished).....	30
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	1, 18, 27-28, 31-32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , No. PC-2020-675 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. filed Oct. 1, 2020) .....	28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	18-19

<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	19
<i>Negonsett v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	24
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946) .....	14, 23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	24
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013) .....	8
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) .....	25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) .....	25
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 11 .....	30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	19
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (per curiam) .....	2
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	18, 20-21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	13, 20, 21

<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926) .....	21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	17-18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975) .....	7, 25, 29, 34
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946) .....	22-23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	14-15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , No. PC-2020-744 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. filed Oct. 22, 2020) .....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3299 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	30
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1162, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326, 28 U.S.C. § 1360) .....	24
Act of June 8, 1940, ch. 276, 54 Stat. 249 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3243) .....	23-24
Act of Mar. 27, 1854, 10 Stat. 270 .....	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383 .....	17
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....	15, 17
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469 .....	17
Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13 .....	22
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	3, 17
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 138 .....	17

Interstate Agreement on Detainers, 18 U.S.C. App. 2 .....	7
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	13, 18, 28
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 99a(D).....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8) .....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(9) .....	3-4

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 23.2.....	30
------------------------------	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	19
-------------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alanna Durkin Richer, et al., <i>Tribal Cases Swamp US Prosecutors</i> , AP (Mar. 18, 2021) .....	12
Amy Slanchik, <i>Federal Prosecutors Move to Oklahoma, Help with Supreme Court Caseload</i> , News9 (Jan. 21, 2021, 10:26 PM) .....	12
Curtis Killman, <i>Former Principal Chief Isn't Happy as McGirt Decision Hits Home</i> , Tulsa World (Apr. 13, 2021) .....	12
Curtis Killman, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Affects More Than 800 'Indian Country' Criminal Cases in Oklahoma So Far</i> , Tulsa World (Oct. 29, 2020) .....	29
David Heska Wanbli Weiden, <i>Opinion, This 19<sup>th</sup>-Century Law Helps Shape Criminal Justice in Indian Country</i> , N.Y. Times (July 19, 2020) .....	10
Josh Dulaney, <i>Oklahoma Commutation Process Like Starting Over for Victims' Families</i> , Oklahoman (Mar. 7, 2021 1:37 AM) .....	13
Letter from Mike Hunter, Att'y Gen., Okla., to Senator Jim Inhofe, et al. (Oct. 1, 2020) .....	10
Press Release, N. Dist. of Okla. U.S. Att'y's Office, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Acting U.S. Attorney Clint Johnson's Statement Regarding the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals' Ruling in Hogner v. Oklahoma (Mar. 11, 2021) .....	12
Ryan Gentzler, <i>'Prosecutorial Discretion' Makes Oklahoma's Justice System a Roll of the Dice</i> , Okla. Policy Inst. (updated May 2, 2019) .....	11
Steve Metzger, <i>Lawmakers Warned of Effects of State Budget Cuts</i> , Journal Record (Apr. 16, 2020).....	11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions:*  
2018 (2018) .....10-11

**TRIBAL AUTHORITIES AND INTER-GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS**

Chickasaw Tribal Legislature, Gen. Res. No. 38-0910 (Feb. 21, 2021) ..... 4

Deputation Agreement (filed with Oklahoma Secretary of State on  
Jan. 23, 2006) ..... 32

Tribal Addendum, Addition of Tribe to Deputation Agreement for Law  
Enforcement in the Chickasaw Nation (Apr. 24, 2006)..... 32

Proclamation from the Office of the Governor of the Chickasaw Nation  
(Mar. 11, 2021) ..... 33
